table below shows the range of values used for those significant inputs together with an estimate of the impact on profit before
tax arising from changing the assumptions from those used at 31 December 2019.

Sensitivity Analysis
Changes to the assumptions used to determine fair value of lifetime mortgage assets could give rise to valuation changes.

The table below demonstrates the sensitivity to changes in assumptions as at 31 December 2019 with an estimate of the impact
on profit before tax.

The analysis has been prepared for a change in each variable with other assumptions remaining constant. In reality, such an
occurrence is unlikely due to correlation between the assumptions and other factors. It should also be note that these sensitivities are
non-linear and larger or smaller impacts cannot be precisely interpolated or extrapolated from these results. The sensitivity factors
take into consideration that the Group’s assets and liabilities are actively managed and may vary at the time that any actual market
movement occurs. In addition, the Society has an interest rate swap that protects the Society against the interest rate risk presented by
the portfolio which will mitigate some of the sensitivities to movements in interest rates disclosed above.

Reconciliation of opening and closing balances of Level 3 assets: 2019 (£000) 2018 (£000)

At 1 January 58,820 65,905

Amounts taken to income statement
- Interest rolled up
- Fair value losses

2,526
3,040

2,634

(5,872)

Redemptions (3,419) (3,847)

At 31 December 60,967 58,820

Input Sensitivity Profit Impact (£m)

Discount rate -0.25% +0.25% 2.0 -1.9

HPI Growth +0.5% -0.5% 0.7 -0.9

HPI Volatility -1.0% +1.0% 0.4 -0.5

Collateral
Values +5.0% -5.0% 0.5 -0.6

Credit Risk
Credit risk refers to the potential risk that arises from customers (or counterparties) failing to meet their obligations as they fall due. Credit
risk arises primarily from loans to our retail customers, loans to our commercial mortgage customers and from liquid assets. The Credit
Committee is responsible for reviewing the Group’s lending policy and monitoring the exposures in accordance with this policy, including
exposures to individual counterparties and sector concentration. The Credit Committee recommends lending policy for approval by
the Board Credit Committee. ALCO is responsible for recommending limits on treasury counterparties, country exposures and types of